CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF AMHERSTBURG BY-LAW NO. 2022-113

By-law to Delegate Powers to the Town of Amherstburg Committee of Adjustment to Grant Variances from Sign By-law 2006-26 and Fence By-law 2022-027

WHEREAS Section 23.1 of the Municipal Act, 2001 authorizes the Town of Amherstburg to delegate its powers and duties under this or any other Act to a person or body subject to the restrictions set out in this Part. 2006, c.32, Sched. A, s. 15;

AND WHEREAS in addition to the powers of the Committee provided for under Sections 45 and 54(2) of the Planning Act the Council wishes to delegate authority for granting variances to Amherstburg Sign By-law 2006-26 and Amherstburg Fence By-law 2022-027 under Section 23.1 of the Municipal Act, 2001;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Corporation of the Town of Amherstburg enacts as follows:

- 1. THAT in addition to the powers of the Committee provided for under Sections 45 and 54 (2) of the Planning Act the Committee of Adjustment is hereby delegated authority for granting variances to Amherstburg Sign By-law 2006-26 and Amherstburg Fence By-law 2022-027 under Section 23.1 of the Municipal Act, 2001.
- 2. THAT this By-law shall come into force and take effect immediately upon the final passing thereof.

Read a first, second and third time and finally passed this 12th day of December, 2022.

MAYOR- MICHAEL PRUE

CERK- KEVIN FOX